SECTION 12. Any town treasurer or other officer or Befuel of treas-urers to pay over person who shall have the lawful possession of any money, deem moneys voted or collected under the provisions of this act, in the discharge of any duty required of him by law in respect to such moneys, and who shall willfully refuse to pay the same over when lawfully required so to do, or who shall pay or apply the same without lawful authority to his own use, or to the use of any other person, shall be deemed guilty of the crime of embezzlement, and on conviction thereof shall be punished by a fine of not less than one hundred nor more than one thousand dollars, or by imprisonment in the county jail for not less than three months and not more than one year, in the discretion of the court.

SECTION 13. The board of supervisors of every Treasurers may town, the common council of every city, and the trust- give additionat ees of every incorporated village in this state, in which the provisions of this act shall have been carried out by levying taxes to pay bounties to volunteers, or to aid in the support of the families of volunteers or drafted men, are hereby authorized and empowered, in their discretion, to demand and require of the treasurer or officer charged with the collection and disbursing of the moneys voted according to the provisions of this act, such additional bonds or security as shall appear just and safe to such board of supervisors, common council or board of trustees.

SECTION 14. All acts and parts of acts contraven- Repeal. ing the provisions of this act, are hereby repealed.

SECTION 15. This act shall take effect and be in force from and after its passage and publication.

Approved February 2, 1865.

CHAPTER 15.

[Published February 8, 1865.]

AN ACT fixing the terms of the fifth judicial circuit.

The people of the state of Wisconsin, represented in senate and assembly, do enact as follows:

SECTION 1. That hereafter the general and special General terms.

25

GENERAL LAWS-CH. 15.

Great county.

Iowa.

La Fayette.

Bichland.

Crawford.

Beturn of pro-

Special termspublication of prders therefor.

Publication of this act. terms of the circuit court of the fifth judicial circuit, shall be held as follows: In the county of Grant, on the first Monday in March, and second Monday in September, of each year; in the county of Iowa, on the fourth Monday in March, and fourth Monday in September; in the county of La Fayette, on the second Monday in April, and the first Monday in December; in the county of Richland, on the fourth Monday in April, and the fourth Monday in October; and in the county of Crawford, on the second Monday in May, and the second Monday in November, of each year, as aforesaid : provided, that at any term of the circuit court in either of said counties, motions and demurrers pertaining to actions or proceedings pending in the circuit court of any other of said counties, may be noticed for argument, heard and determined, and the judgments and orders thereon shall be entered in the records of the proper court, as of the term preceding their entry.

SECTION 2. All actions, prosecutions, motions, returns, appearances, and all proceedings which might be had, made or tried at the terms of the circuit court of either of said counties, as heretofore fixed by law, may be had, made and tried at the terms of said court as established by this act.

SECTION 8. The judge of said circuit court, pending any general term, or within thirty days thereafter, may order a special term to be held in any county, at which any actions may be tried or proceedings had which do not require a jury, and such business may be done as by law may be transacted at such terms. Such order shall be entered by the clerk of record, and a copy of the same shall be published in such weekly newspaper as may be published at the county seat, at least thirty days before the commencement of such special term, or if there is no such paper, then in any other weekly newspaper which may be published in such county.

SECTION 4. Immediately after the passage of this act, the secretary of state shall furnish a copy thereof to the publisher of at least one weekly newspaper in each of the counties in said circuit, and cause the same to be published therein; and this act shall take effect and be in force from and after its passage and publication.

Approved February 2, 1865.

26